

SC19-2116

In the Supreme Court of Florida

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE:
ADULT USE OF MARIJUANA

**ATTORNEY GENERAL'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
REGARDING JURISDICTION**

Ashley Moody
Attorney General

Amit Agarwal (FBN 125637)
Solicitor General

James Percival (FBN 1016188)
Chief Deputy Solicitor General

Jeffrey Paul DeSousa (FBN 110951)
Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
amit.agarwal@myfloridalegal.com
jeffrey.desousa@myfloridalegal.com
Tel. (850) 414-3300
Fax (850) 410-2672

March 20, 2020

Counsel for Attorney General

RECEIVED, 03/20/2020 09:23:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 1 |
| I. This Court Has Jurisdiction Even Though the Deadline for Ballot Placement in 2020 Has Passed | 1 |
| A. Jurisdiction is triggered when the Sponsor obtains signatures totaling 10% of 8% of electors in the preceding presidential election and the Attorney General petitions this Court..... | 1 |
| B. The Attorney General’s request for an advisory opinion is neither moot nor unripe | 7 |
| II. The Court Need Not Render an Opinion Until April 1 Before the Election for Which the Initiative Qualifies | 14 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 14 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 16 |
| CERTIFICATE OF FONT | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. ex rel. Amendment to Bar Government from Treating People Differently Based on Race in Public Educ.,</i> 778 So. 2d 888 (Fla. July 13, 2000) | 11 |
| <i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Repeal of High Speed Rail Amendment,</i> 880 So. 2d 624 (Fla. July 15, 2004) | 11 |
| <i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Additional Homestead Tax Exemption,</i> 880 So. 2d 646 (Fla. July 15, 2004) | 11 |
| <i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Referenda Required for Adoption and Amendment of Local Government Comprehensive Land Use Plans,</i> 938 So. 2d 501 (Fla. June 22, 2006)..... | 11 |
| <i>Freeport-McMoRan, Inc. v. K N Energy, Inc.,</i> 498 U.S. 426 (1991) | 10 |
| <i>In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Authorizes Miami-Dade and Broward County Voters to Approve Slot Machines in Parimutuel Facilities,</i> 880 So. 2d 522 (Fla. May 13, 2004)..... | 11 |
| <i>In re Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Fairness Initiative Requiring Legislative Determination That Sales Tax Exemptions and Exclusions Serve a Public Purpose,</i> 880 So. 2d 630 (Fla. July 15, 2004) | 11 |
| <i>In re Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Medical Liability Claimant’s Compensation Amendment,</i> 880 So. 2d 675 (Fla. July 15, 2004) | 11 |
| <i>In re Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Physician Shall Charge the Same Fee for the Same Health Care Service to Every Patient,</i> 880 So. 2d 659 (Fla. July 15, 2004) | 11 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>In re Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Public Protection from Repeated Medical Malpractice,</i> 880 So. 2d 667 (Fla. July 15, 2004) | 11 |
|--|----|

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>White v. Marine Transport Lines, Inc.,</i> 372 So. 2d 81 (Fla. 1979) | 10 |
|--|----|

Statutes, Bills, and Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|---|------------|
| § 15.21(1), Fla. Stat..... | 5 |
| § 15.21(3), Fla. Stat..... | 5, 9 |
| § 16.061(1), Fla. Stat..... | 6, 9 |
| § 100.371(11), Fla. Stat..... | 12 |
| Art. V, § 3(b)(10), Fla. Const..... | 4, 7 |
| Art. X, § 5(a), Fla. Const. (1968)..... | 3 |
| Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const..... | 2, 5, 8, 9 |
| Art. XI, § 5(b), Fla. Const. (2020) | 3 |
| Art. XI, § 5(e), Fla. Const | 3 |
| SB 1794 (2020) | 5 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| William A. Buzzett & Deborah K. Kearney, Commentary to Fla. H.J. Res. 71 (1986)..... | 14 |
